



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

CHRISTIANA MALL, LLC,

Defendant Below,  
Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

v.

No. 552,2013

EMORY HILL & COMPANY,

Plaintiff Below,  
Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

**AMENDED APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF ON APPEAL AND  
CROSS-APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL  
OF EMORY HILL AND COMPANY**

COHEN, SEGLIAS, PALLAS,  
GREENHALL & FURMAN, P.C.

Scott T. Earle, Esquire (Bar No. 4541)  
Nemours Building, Suite 1130  
1007 North Orange Street  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 425-5089  
FAX: (302) 425-5097  
[Searle@cohenseglias.com](mailto:Searle@cohenseglias.com)  
*Attorneys for Plaintiff Below,  
Appellee/Cross-Appellant  
Emory Hill and Company*

DATED: February 6, 2014

Transaction I.D. No. \_\_\_\_\_

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	7
The Nature Of The Labor And Material Furnished.....	7
The Complaint And Statement Of Mechanics' Lien.....	9
Service Of Process And Time Periods To Respond.....	10
Christiana Mall's Actions Prior To The Entry Of The Default Judgments.....	12
Emory Hill's Actions Prior To Entry Of The Default Judgments.....	15
Relevant Facts After Entry Of The Default Judgments.....	17
ARGUMENT.....	19
I.    THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT FOUND THAT SUBSTANTIAL PREJUDICE WOULD RESULT TO EMORY HILL IF IT WERE TO SET ASIDE THE DEFAULT.....	19
1.    Question Presented.....	19
2.    Scope of Review.....	19
3.    Merits of the Argument.....	19
II.   THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT FIND THAT CHRISTIANA MALL WAS REQUIRED TO DISCLOSE ITS LEGAL ANALYSIS OF THE PLEADING PURSUANT TO 25 <i>DEL. C.</i> § 2716.....	28

1.	Question Presented.....	28
2.	Scope of Review.....	28
3.	Merits of the Argument.....	28
<hr/>		
III.	THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION WHEN FINDING CHRISTIANA MALL’S FAILURE TO RESPOND TO COMPLAINT CONSTITUTED EXCUSABLE NEGLIGENCE.....	32
1.	Question Presented.....	32
2.	Scope of Review.....	32
3.	Merits of the Argument.....	32
IV.	THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED ABUSE OF DISCRETION WHEN IT FOUND THAT CHRISTIANA MALL ESTABLISHED A MERITORIOUS DEFENSE TO EMORY HILL’S CLAIM OF <i>QUANTUM MERUIT</i> .....	40
1.	Question Presented.....	40
2.	Scope of Review.....	40
3.	Merits of the Argument.....	40
V.	THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED LEGAL ERROR BY FAILING TO CONSIDER THE CONDUCT OF MR. FRUZ AS THE INDEMNITOR OF CHRISTIANA MALL IN ITS EXCUSABLE NEGLIGENCE ANALYSIS.....	47
1.	Question Presented.....	47
2.	Scope of Review.....	47
3.	Merits of the Argument.....	47
	CONCLUSION.....	50

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### Page

#### *Cases*

<i>A Child's Dream, Inc. v. Mill</i> , 2000 WL 1862240 (Del. Supr.).....	6, 51, 52, 53
<i>American East Explosives v. Eastern States Develop. Co.</i> , 2001 WL 492074, *2 (Del. Super.) .....	28
<i>Atlantic Millwork Corp. v. Harrington</i> , 2002 WL 31045223 (Del. Super.) .....	28
<i>Battaglia v. Wilmington Sav. Fund Soc 'y</i> , 379 A.2d 1132, 1135 (Del. 1977).....	19, 30, 35, 36
<i>C&amp;C Drywall v. Milford Lodging, LLC</i> , 2010 WL 1178233, *3 (Del. Super.)..	48
<i>Cain v. Green Tweed &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , 832 A.2d 737, 738 (Del. 2003).....	41
<i>Deluca v. Martelli</i> , 200 A.2d 825, 827 (Del. Super. 1964).....	27
<i>Emory Hill and Company v. MrFruz LLC</i> , C.A. No. 12L-10-021 .....	1
<i>Ewing v. Bice</i> , 2001 WL 880120, *3 (Del. Super.).....	25
<i>Fin &amp; Brokerage Servs. Inc. v. Robinson Ins. Assoc, Inc.</i> , 1990 WL 1990 WL 199503, at *4 (Del. Super.) .....	37
<i>Frantz v. Templeman Oil Corp.</i> , 134 A. 47, 48 (Super. Ct. 1926).....	32
<i>Frick Elec. Heating and Air Conditioning, Inc. v. Selbyville Bay Dev., LLC</i> , 2008 WL 1724253, 3 (Del. Super.).....	23
<i>Grand Ventures, Inc. v. Whaley</i> , 632 A.2d 63, 72 (Del. 1993) .....	22
<i>Hardy v. Harvell</i> , 2006 WL 3095947 (Del. Supr.).....	19
<i>Hardy v. Harvell</i> , 930 A.2d 928 (Del. 2007).....	31, 35, 43
<i>Harrogate Constr. Co. v. Joseph Haas Co.</i> , 250 A.2d 376 (Del. Super. 1969)..	27
<i>Hence Hardware Co. v. Howard</i> , 199 A.2d 26, 28 (Super. Ct. 1939) .....	32

<i>Hritz v. Woma Corp.</i> , 732 F.2d 1178, 1182 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 1984).....	20, 21, 23
<i>In re Asbestos Litig. (AADG, Inc)</i> , 2007 WL 2410879, * 4 (Del. Super.) .....	45
<i>In re Asbestos Litig. (Montgomery)</i> , 2011 WL 539554, *4 (Del. Super.) (Ableman, J.) .....	45
<i>In re Asbestos Litig. (Sweetman)</i> , 2006 WL 3492370, *3-5 (Del. Super.).....	41
<i>In re Asbestos Litig. (Vala)</i> , 2012 WL 2389898, *1 (Del. Super.) (Parkins, J.) .	45
<i>Kaiser-Frazer Corp.</i> , 101 A.2d at 353 .....	33
<i>Murphy v. State</i> , 632 A.2d 1150, 1152 (Del. 1993) .....	45
<i>Murzyn v. Locke</i> , 2006 WL 1195628, *2 (Del. Super.).....	37
<i>Pinkett v. Valley Forge Inc. Co.</i> , 1989 WL 135750, *3 (Del. Super.) .....	36
<i>Ravine v. Ravine</i> , 2006 WL 453213 (Del. Supr.).....	20
<i>Sans v. McKnight Constr. Co.</i> , 304 A.2d 339 (Del. Super. 1973).....	49
<i>State Farm &amp; Casualty Ins. Co.</i> , 2009 WL 81290, *2 (Del. Super.) .....	37
<i>State v. Kelly</i> , 2008 WL 187945 (Del.) .....	50
<i>Vechery v. McCade</i> , 100 A.2d 460 (Del. Super. 1953) .....	38
<i>Watson v. Simmons</i> , 2009 WL 1231145, *3 (Del. Super.).....	37, 51
<i>Williams</i> .....	23
<i>Williams v. Delcollo Elec., Inc.</i> , 576 A.2d 683, 687 (Del. Super. 1989) .....	21, 22, 23, 51
<i>Wilmington Trust Co. v. Branmar, Inc.</i> , 353 A.2d 212 (Del. Super. 1976) .....	26
<b>Statutes</b>	
25 Del. C. § 271(c).....	24
25 Del. C. § 2711(b) .....	10
25 Del. C. § 2716.....	passim

25 Del. C. § 2725(a).....	24
6 Del. C. § 18-910.....	11
6 Del. C. § 3507 .....	9
Chapter 7 of the United States Bankruptcy Code.....	7

**Rules**

<i>Del. R. Evid.</i> 602.....	26
<i>Prof. Cond. R.</i> 1.6 .....	35
<i>Prof. Cond. R.</i> 1.7 .....	35
Rule 60(b) .....	5
<i>Super. Ct. Civ. R.</i> 12 .....	11
<i>Super. Ct. Civ. R.</i> 12(a).....	4

**Treatises**

<i>Victor B. Woolley, Practice in Civil Actions And Proceedings in the Law Courts of State of Delaware</i> , Vol I, pg. 199. (1906).....	29
